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Cross-Cutting

ID 1297 — Level of disaggregation

Category

Cross-cutting

Question asked

What is the level of disaggregation in the sustainability statement of a group with multiple legal
entities per country, in the EU and outside EU?

ESRS Reference
ESRS 1 chapter 3.7 Level of disaggregation, paragraphs 54 and 55; and paragraph 102

Key terms

Level of disaggregation

Background

The following background was provided with the question asked: ‘The ESRS chapter 3.7 explains the
case when an undertaking shall or shall not disaggregate the reported information (focusing here on
the datapoints). It explains the possibility to disaggregate by country or by site, when there are
significant variations/impacts. The question relates to the granularity/breakdown of the data to be
reported by a Group, headquartered in EU, with several legal entities per country, in EU and outside
EU; and possibly a legal entity in one country, owner of some sub-entities in the country or abroad.

(a) Is it mandatory for the group to report datapoints per legal entity, or is it only in the case of
variation/impact materially different that a specific entity detail shall be reported?

(b) If the group reports only aggregated data at the group level, it means that a specific legal
entity (in EU) will be able to share "only" group datapoint and not the specific information
related to its legal entity?

ESRS 1 paragraphs 54 and 55 state:

54. When needed for a proper understanding of its material impacts, risks and opportunities, the
undertaking shall disaggregate the reported information:

(a) by country, when there are significant variations of material impacts, risks and opportunities
across countries and when presenting the information at a higher level of aggregation would
obscure material information about impacts, risks or opportunities; or

(b) by significant site or by significant asset, when material impacts, risks and opportunities are
highly dependent on a specific location or asset.

55. When defining the appropriate level of disaggregation for reporting, the undertaking shall
consider the disaggregation adopted in its materiality assessment. Depending on the
undertaking’s specific facts and circumstances, a disaggregation by subsidiary may be necessary.’
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ESRS 1 paragraph 102 states: ‘When the undertaking is reporting at a consolidated level, it shall
perform its assessment of material impacts, risks and opportunities for the entire consolidated group,
regardless of its group legal structure. It shall ensure that all subsidiaries are covered in a way that
allows for the unbiased identification of material impacts, risks and opportunities. Criteria and
thresholds for assessing an impact, risk or opportunity as material shall be determined based on
chapter 3 of this Standard.’

Answer

Determining the appropriate level of disaggregation involves judgement. The key driver is to provide
fair presentation in relation to the specific disclosure objective of a Disclosure Requirement or
datapoint.

Disaggregation depends on (a) variations of material impacts, risks and opportunities across countries
(e.g. across different sectors or business models); and (b) impacts, risks and opportunities being highly
dependent on a specific location (e.g. country) or asset as stipulated in ESRS 1 paragraph 54.

Paragraph 56 of ESRS 1 further clarifies, that where data is aggregated, the undertaking shall ensure
that this aggregation does not obscure the specificity and context necessary to interpret the
information. Nor should the undertaking aggregate material items that differ in nature.

Materiality as the basis for sustainability disclosures including the level of disaggregation (see ESRS 1
chapter 3.7 Level of disaggregation) is agnostic to the group legal structure.

In conclusion, the undertaking is expected to report at a legal entity level, if this corresponds to the
criteria in ESRS 1 paragraph 54 and 56 (e.g., one legal entity per country and ‘significant variations of
material impacts, risks and opportunities across countries’ and higher-level aggregation would
obscure information).

When needed for a proper understanding of its material impacts, risks and opportunities, the
undertaking shall disaggregate the reported information by significant site or by significant asset,
when material impacts, risks and opportunities are highly dependent on a specific location or asset in
accordance with ESRS 1 paragraph 54 (b).

Conversely, the group (or a cluster of legal entities) is expected to report aggregated data, if it assesses
that a granular level of disaggregation is not necessary. In this case, the legal entities/subsidiaries
(within the EU or in non-EU territories; both have a similar treatment regardless whether they are in
or outside of the EU) are included as part of the aggregated data with their share contributing to the
respective datapoint (e.g., with their share of Scope 2 GHG emissions, consumed energy whether
purchased or acquired externally i.e., from third parties/non-group entities in accordance with ESRS
E1 Disclosure Requirement E1-6), or their share of the group’s employee characteristics as required by
ESRS S1 Disclosure Requirement S1-6 — Characteristics of the undertaking’s employees.

Environment

ID 619 — Air emissions in ESRS E2 versus ESRS E1

Category

Environment
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Question asked

If the matter of GHG emissions is material, should the undertaking also report under the ESRS E2, in
addition to ESRS E1?

ESRS Reference

Disclosure Requirement E2-4 paragraph 28 (a)

Key terms

Non-GHG emission; ozone-depleting substance; air pollution

Background

[To better address the issue addressed by the submitter it was agreed to change the question received
from: ‘If | have a material topic regarding GHG emissions, do | need to report on E2 standard? Or is E2
just for non-GHG gases since GHGs are disclosed in accordance with E1 Climate Change?’ to the
question above.]

Disclosure Requirement ESRS E2 paragraph 28 states: “The undertaking shall disclose the amounts of
... (a) each pollutant . . . emitted to air, water and soil, with the exception of emissions of GHGs which
are disclosed in _accordance with ESRS E1 Climate Change;”. The related footnote (65) refers to
information derived from the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1288, supplementing
Regulation (EU) 2019/2088 (SFDR), including “indicator #3 in Table Il of Annex | (“Emissions of ozone-
depleting substances”)”. ESRS E2 Basis for Conclusions ‘EU legislation and policies alignment’
paragraph BC16 specifies that the afore-mentioned SFRD PAI indicator is a ‘European framework
reference’ to be used when disclosing under ESRS E2-4.

ESRS E2 paragraph 7 states: . . . to provide a comprehensive overview of what could be material to
pollution, relevant Disclosure Requirements are covered in other environmental Standards as follows:
(a) ESRS E1 Climate change which addresses the following seven greenhouse gases connected to air
pollution: carbon dioxide (CO2), methane (CH4), nitrous oxide (N20), hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs),
perfluorocarbons (PFCs), sulphur hexafluoride (SF6) and nitrogen trifluoride (NF3)".

ESRS E1 paragraph 4 states: ’[...] This Standard covers disclosure requirements related but not limited
to the seven Greenhouse gases (GHG) carbon dioxide (CO2), methane (CH4), nitrous oxide (N20),
hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), perfluorocarbons (PFCs), sulphur hexafluoride (SF6) and nitrogen
trifluoride (NF3) . ..".

While defining ‘Greenhouse Gases (GHG), ESRS Annex Il also provides an indication of the source
(Regulation on the Governance of the Energy Union and Climate Action) to consult for a detailed
account of GHGs, and therefore those that fall under the ESRS E1 domain: “The gases listed in Part 2
of Annex V of Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council (13). These
include Carbon dioxide (CO2), Methane (CH4), Nitrous Oxide (N20), Sulphur hexafluoride (SF6),
Nitrogen trifluoride (NF3), Hydrofluorocarbons (HFCs), Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)”.

ESRS E1 paragraph 8 states: “Ozone-depleting substances (ODS), nitrogen oxides (NOX) and sulphur
oxides (SOX), among other air emissions, are connected to climate change but are covered under the
reporting requirements in ESRS E2”.

‘Ozone-depleting substances’ are defined in ESRS Annex Il as “Substances listed in the Montreal
Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer”. The Montral Protocol identifies the individual
‘controlled substances’ with a high ozone-depleting potential (ODP). Such substances are considered
substances of concern (SoC) under ESRS, as per the definition of SoC in Annex Il, which includes, among
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others, substances that are “hazardous to the ozone layer”. SoC are to be disclosed on across the ESRS
E2 standard (E2-1, E2-2, E2-3, E2-5, E2-6).

The Basis for Conclusions discusses consistency with GRI’s metrics on ODS and air emissions under
paragraph BC39 for Disclosure Requirement E2-4, as well as alignment with WHO’s guidelines on air
quality, which additionally incorporate fine (“PM,.s”) and inhalable particulate matter (“PMio”),
Ozone(0s), nitrogen dioxide (“NO,”), Sulphur dioxide (“SO,”) and carbon monoxide (“CQO”), and
qualitative good practice statements for certain types of particulate matter.

Disclosure Requirement ESRS E2 paragraph 24 states: ’In addition to ESRS 2 MDR-T, the undertaking
may specify whether ecological thresholds (e.g., the biosphere integrity , stratospheric ozone-
depletion, atmospheric aerosol loading, soil depletion, ocean acidification) and entity-specific
allocations were taken into consideration when setting targets.’

The EFRAG IG 1 paragraph 46 states:‘Once a matter has been identified as material, the undertaking
refers to the DR in the respective topical ESRS to identify the information to be disclosed on the matter
[...]. Similarly, if an undertaking concludes that pollution of water is material, it shall provide
information under the DR in ESRS E2-1 Policies, E2-2 Actions and resources, E2-3 Targets, E2-4 Pollution
of air, water and soil and E2-6 Anticipated financial effects from material polluted-related risks and
opportunities’.

Answer

When GHG emissions are material to the undertaking, it will report them under ESRS E1. If other air
emissions (i.e., non-GHG emissions) are material, then the undertaking will need to report those under
ESRS E2.

Under ESRS, GHGs include seven types, which are CO2, CH4, N20, SF6, NF3, HFCs, PFCs. GHG emissions
are covered by ESRS E1 and should therefore be reported in accordance with it. All other air emissions,
hence, the non-GHG discharges, are to be reported in accordance with ESRS E2. Among such air
pollutants are ozone- depleting substances (ODS), nitrogen oxides (NOX), sulphur oxides (SOX) and
others. Undertakings may refer to the E-PRTR for the other air pollutants.

It is to be noted that the reporting of non-GHG emissions is pervasive across all ESRS E2 Disclosure
Requirements (from E2-1 to E2-6).

Supporting material

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2022/1288 of 6 April 2022 supplementing Regulation (EU)
2019/2088 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to regulatory technical
standards specifying the details of the content and presentation of the information in relation to the
principle of ‘do no significant harm’.

Regulation (EU) 2018/1999 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2018 on
the Governance of the Energy Union and Climate Action.

The Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer (1987).

WHO Global Air Quality Guidelines (2021).

ID 676 — Water metrics in the value chain

Category

Environmental
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https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg_del/2022/1288/oj
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg_del/2022/1288/oj
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg_del/2022/1288/oj
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/eli/reg_del/2022/1288/oj
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv%3AOJ.L_.2018.328.01.0001.01.ENG
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv%3AOJ.L_.2018.328.01.0001.01.ENG
https://treaties.un.org/doc/publication/unts/volume%201522/volume-1522-i-26369-english.pdf
https://iris.who.int/bitstream/handle/10665/345329/9789240034228-eng.pdf

Question asked

Can undertakings report different metrics related to the same sustainability matter in different parts
of the value chain - depending on the nature of the impact? For example, water withdrawal for own
operations and water consumption for upstream value chain?

ESRS Reference
ESRS E3-4 paragraph 28(a) and (b) and AR. 32

Key terms

Value chain metrics; water metrics; water withdrawal; water consumption

Background

ESRS 1 paragraph 11 states: 'In addition to the disclosure requirements laid down in the three
categories of ESRS, when an undertaking concludes that an impact, risk or opportunity is not covered
or not covered with sufficient granularity by an ESRS but is material due to its specific facts and
circumstances, it shall provide additional entity-specific disclosures to enable users to understand the
undertaking’s sustainability-related impacts, risks or opportunities . Application requirements AR 1 to
AR 5 provide further guidance regarding entity-specific disclosures.'

ESRS 1 paragraph 63 states: ‘The information about the reporting undertaking provided in the
sustainability statement shall be extended to include information on the material impacts, risks and
opportunities connected with the undertaking through its direct and indirect business relationships in
the upstream and/or downstream value chain (“value chain information”). In extending the
information about the reporting undertaking, the undertaking shall include material impacts, risks and
opportunities connected with its upstream and downstream value chain:

(a) following the outcome of its due diligence process and of its materiality assessment; and
(b) in accordance with any specific requirements related to the value chain in other ESRS.’

ESRS 1 paragraph 64 states: ‘Different sustainability matters can be material in relation to different
parts of the undertaking’s upstream and downstream value chain.’

ESRS 2 MDR-M paragraph 75 states: ‘The undertaking shall disclose any metrics that it uses to evaluate
performance and effectiveness, in relation to a material impact, risk or opportunity.’.

ESRS 2 MDR-M paragraph 76 states: ‘Metrics shall include those defined in ESRS, as well as metrics
identified on an entity-specific basis, whether taken from other sources or developed by the
undertaking itself.’.

[Draft] EFRAG IG 2: Value chain implementation guidance, Summary in 7 keypoints, point 5 states:
‘Topical standards require to include VC data only for a few metrics. However, when the undertaking
considers that a material IRO in the VC is not sufficiently covered by the requirements in ESRS, it shall
include additional entity-specific disclosures, including metrics when such information is necessary in
order to enable users to understand the undertaking’s material impacts, risks or opportunities.’

Answer

Yes, the undertaking can report different metrics for the same sustainability matter for different parts
of its value chain, based on which metrics are deemed material for its own operations and its value
chain. In relation to the example provided by the submitter, this means that the undertaking would
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disclose on water consumption in relation to its upstream value chain, if material (this would be an
entity-specific disclosure when applying sector agnostic standards), but not disclose on water
consumption in its own operations, if not material. At the same time, it could disclose water
withdrawal for its own operations, if material (this is an optional metric), but not disclose this metric
in relation to its upstream or downstream value chain, if impacts in the value chain are not material.
If only impacts upstream are material, the metric in relation to own operation and downstream value
chain are not disclosed.

More specifically in relation to this example, the following is to be noted:

ESRS E3-4 paragraph 28(a) requires reporting water consumption in the undertaking’s own
operations only. If the undertaking deems that this metric is not material for its own operations, it
shall not disclose it (see ESRS 1 paragraph 34 (b)). At the same time, if the metric water consumption
is identified as material in the upstream or downstream value chain, the undertaking would be
required to disclose on it as an entity-specific metric (see ESRS 1 paragraph 11).

ESRS E3-4 paragraph AR32 provides the option to disclose the metric on the undertaking’s water
withdrawal. Therefore, if the undertaking considers this metric material for its own operation, it may

choose to disclose it. At the same time, if this metrics is deemed as not material for its upstream or
downstream value chain it would not disclose it in connection to the value chain.

ID 953 — Mandatory disclosures of material metrics on Biodiversity
Category

Environment, Biodiversity

Question asked

Is it mandatory to report a metric for each material impact on biodiversity and ecosystems?
ESRS Reference

ESRS E4 paragraph 33, 38-41

Key terms

Metrics, mandatory

Background

ESRS E4 paragraph 33 states: ‘The undertaking shall report metrics related to its material impacts on
biodiversity and ecosystems.’

ESRS E4 paragraph 35 states: ‘If the undertaking identified sites located in or near biodiversity-
sensitive areas that it is negatively affecting (see paragraph 19(a)), the undertaking shall
disclose the number and area (in hectares) of sites owned, leased or managed in or near these
protected areas or key biodiversity areas.
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ESRS E4 paragraph 38 states: ‘If the undertaking has concluded that it directly contributes to the
impact drivers of land-use change, freshwater-use change and/or sea-use change, it shall report
relevant metrics. The undertaking may disclose metrics that measure:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

the conversion over time (e.g. 1 or 5 years) of land cover (e.g. deforestation or mining);
changes over time (e.g. 1 or 5 years) in the management of the ecosystem (e.g., through the
intensification of agricultural management, or the application of better management
practices or forestry harvesting);

changes in the spatial configuration of the landscape (e.g. fragmentation of habitats, changes
in ecosystem connectivity);

changes in ecosystem structural connectivity (e.g. habitat permeability based on physical
features and arrangements of habitat patches); and

the functional connectivity (e.g. how well genes or individuals move through land, freshwater
and seascape).’

ESRS E4 paragraph 39 states: ‘If the undertaking concluded that it directly contributes to the accidental
or voluntary introduction of invasive alien species, the undertaking may disclose the metrics it uses to
manage pathways of introduction and spread of invasive alien species and the risks posed by invasive
alien species.’

ESRS E4 paragraph 40 states: ‘If the undertaking identified material impacts related to the state of
species, the undertaking may report metrics it considers relevant. The undertaking may:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

refer to relevant disclosure requirements in ESRS E1, ESRS E2, ESRS E3, and ESRS E5;
consider population size, range within specific ecosystems as well as extinction risk. These
aspects provide insight on the health of a single species’ population and its relative resilience
to human induced and naturally occurring change;
disclose metrics that measure changes in the number of individuals of a species within a
specific area;
disclose metrics on species at extinction risk ( 80) that measure:
i. the threat status of species and how activities/pressures may affect the threat status; or
ii. changes in the relevant habitat for a threatened species as a proxy for the undertaking’s
impact on the local population’s extinction risk.’

ESRS E4 paragraph 41 states: ‘If the undertaking identified material impacts related to ecosystems, it
may disclose:

(a)

(b)

with regard to ecosystems extent, metrics that measure area coverage of a particular
ecosystem without necessarily considering the quality of the area being assessed, such as
habitat cover. For example, forest cover is a measure of the extent of a particular ecosystem
type, without factoring in the condition of the ecosystem (e.g., provides the area without
describing the species diversity within the forest).

with regard to ecosystems condition:

i. metrics that measure the quality of ecosystems relative to a pre-determined reference
state;

ii. metrics that measure multiple species within an ecosystem rather than the number of
individuals within a single species within an ecosystem (for example: scientifically
established species richness and abundance indicators that measure the development
of (native) species composition within an ecosystem against the reference state at the
beginning of the first reporting period as well as the targeted state outlined in the
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Kunming-Montreal Global Biodiversity Framework, or an aggregation of species’
conservation status if relevant); or

iii. metrics that reflect structural components of condition such as habitat connectivity (i.e.,
how linked habitats are to each other).’

Answer

No, ESRS does not require reporting metrics for each impact, risk and opportunity (IRO), if such metrics
would not be material or —in case of entity-specific information - meet the qualitative characteristics
of information. Please consider also the application requirements for entity-specific information, in
particular ESRS 1 AR 3.

Specifically for ESRS E4, it is only mandatory for the undertaking to report metrics for ESRS E4
paragraph 35 (if the undertaking identified sites located in or near biodiversity-sensitive areas that it
is negatively affecting) and for paragraph 38. In applying paragraphs 35 and 38, the conditions of ESRS
1, paragraph 34 apply. The disclosure of metrics related to ESRS E4 paragraphs 39, 40 and 41 is
voluntary, even if the undertaking has identified material impacts in connection with the sub-topics
mentioned in those paragraphs (the undertaking would still be required to disclose on the other
provisions listed in ESSR E4 for those material sub-topics).

For ESRS E4 paragraph 38 the undertaking can choose to disclose metrics that measure other or only
a few of the aspects listed in that paragraph. The undertaking shall refer to ESRS 1 paragraph 11 when
identifying relevant entity-specific metrics.

Impact metrics in ESRS E4 are rarely standardized and, for those disclosure requirements where they
are not, it is the responsibility of the undertaking to identify the metrics that are relevant to disclose
(see ESRS 1 paragraph 31 and Appendix B of ESRS 1 for the definition of relevance). To assist the
undertakings in this process, ESRS E4-5 indicates metrics or indicators that measure relevant aspects
related to ecosystems and biodiversity and that may be material for undertakings to disclose.

However, in relation to paragraphs 39, 40 and 41, if the undertaking identifies entity-specific metrics
that it considers material, it is not required to report them, but it may choose to do so (in the same
way it may choose to disclose on the optional metrics or indicators listed in those paragraphs and that
are material to the undertaking).

See also ‘ID 526 and ID 1021 — Disclosure of a non-material datapoint (water-consumption in own
operations) related to a (a) material and (b) non-material topic.

ID 1126 — Heating values and geographical location of undertaking

Category
Environment
Question asked

What are the CSRD requirements regarding heating values (LHV vs. HHV) and do they differ based on
the location of the preparer?
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ESRS Reference
ESRS E1 paragraph AR 32

Key terms
Heating values; location; energy consumption
Background

ESRS E1 paragraph AR 32. states that ‘when preparing the information on energy consumption
required under paragraph 35, the undertaking shall:

(a) only report energy consumed from processes owned or controlled by the undertaking applying the
same perimeter applied for reporting GHG Scopes 1 and 2 emissions;

(b) exclude feedstocks and fuels that are not combusted for energy purposes. The undertaking that
consumes fuel as feedstocks can disclose information on this consumption separately from the
required disclosures;

(c) ensure all quantitative energy-related information is reported in either Mega-Watt- hours (MWh)
in Lower Heating Value or net calorific value. If raw data of energy- related information is only available
in energy units other than MWh (such as Giga-Joules (GJ) or British Thermal Units (Btu)), in volume
units (such as cubic feet or gallons) or in mass units (such as kilograms or pounds), they shall be
converted to MWh using suitable conversion factors (see for example Annex Il of the Fifth Assessment
IPCC report). Conversion factors for fuels shall be made transparent and applied in a consistent
manner;’.

[Further guidance on Heating Values:

“Most fuels are mixtures of carbon and hydrogen and these are the main heating agents. There may
be other elements which do not contribute, or contribute only slightly, to the calorific value of the fuel.
Both the carbon and the hydrogen combine with oxygen during combustion and the reactions provide
the heat. When the hydrogen combines with oxygen, it forms water in a gaseous or vapour state at
the high temperature of the combustion. The water is therefore almost always carried away with the
other products of combustion in the exhaust gases from the apparatus in which the combustion takes
place (boiler, engine, furnace, etc.).

When the exhaust gases cool, the water will condense into a liquid state and release heat, known as
latent heat, which is wasted in the atmosphere. The heating value of a fuel may, therefore, be
expressed as a gross value or a net value. The gross value includes all of the heat released from the
fuel, including any carried away in the water formed during combustion. The net value excludes the
latent heat of the water formed during combustion. It is important when obtaining a calorific value to
check whether it is net or gross. The differences between net and gross are typically about 5% to 6%
of the gross value for solid and liquid fuels, and about 10% for natural gas.

There are a few fuels which contain no, or very little, hydrogen (for example blastfurnace gas, high-
temperature cokes and some petroleum cokes). In these cases there will be negligible differences
between net and gross calorific values.

The derivation of net calorific values for solid fuels is further complicated because they often contain
water trapped within the fuel in addition to the water which will be formed from the hydrogen they
contain. The reduction in net calorific value as a result of the additional water is uncertain because the
dampness of the fuel may vary according to weather and storage conditions.

SRB Meeting 27 November 2024 Page 10 of 11



In summary, the net calorific value of a fuel is the total heat produced by burning it, minus the heat
needed to evaporate the water present in the fuel or produced during its combustion. Major users of
solid fuels, such as power stations, should be able to provide net calorific values based on the
monitoring of the electricity generation” (Source: IEA (2004), Energy Statistics Manual, IEA, Paris,
Licence: CC BY 4.0)

There are multiple sources of conversion expressions between HHV and LHV depending on the fuels
(coal, NG, biomass, etc) which can vary also on the origin and treatment of the fuels in each region.
Undertakings are advised to search for appropriate conversion expressions for their particular
circumstances.]

Answer

According to the ESRS E1 paragraph AR 32 the undertaking is required to disclose quantitative energy-
related information in Mega-Watt- hours (MWh) in Lower Heating Value (LHV) (or net calorific
value, NCV).

Undertakings who typically use HHVs (e.g. in certain locations, for certain technologies and/or
based on conventions related to energy carriers) must ensure to disclose using LHV or net calorific
value to comply with the ESRS, which may imply using fuel specific conversion formulas between HHV
and LHV.

Note: The LHV (or NCV) of a fuel is the total heat produced by burning it, minus the heat needed to
evaporate the water present in the fuel or produced during its combustion (find more information on
heating values in the background).
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